

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEMOCRACY FORWARD
FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE WHITE HOUSE OFFICE OF
AMERICAN INNOVATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-cv-349 (CKK)

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Javier M. Guzman, Bar No. 462679
Karianne Jones, Bar No. 187783
Nitin Shah, Bar No. 156035
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
jguzman@democracyforward.org
kjones@democracyforward.org
nshah@democracyforward.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Democracy Forward
Foundation and Food & Water Watch, Inc.*

Zachary B. Corrigan, D.C. Bar No. 497557
Food & Water Watch, Inc.
1616 P Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 683-2451
zcorrigan@fwwatch.org

Counsel for Plaintiff Food & Water Watch, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... i
Table of Authorities iii
Introduction.....1
Background.....1
 A. The Office of American Innovation.....1
 B. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests.....5
Standard of Review.....6
Argument7
I. The Office of American Innovation Is Subject to the Freedom of Information Act.7
 A. Offices, such as OAI, which exercise substantial authority independent
 from the President, are subject to FOIA.7
 B. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged that OAI exercises substantial
 independent authority and is therefore subject to FOIA.....9
 C. The government’s arguments to the contrary are unavailing.....12
 1. The Court should examine OAI’s functions, not merely its form.12
 2. The government’s emphasis on the source of OAI’s formal authority is
 misplaced.14
 3. The government unsuccessfully attempts to inject factual disputes into
 the inquiry at the pleading stage.18
 D. Jurisdictional discovery is appropriate.....23
Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afram v. United Food & Commercial Workers Unions & Participating Emp’rs Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
* <i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 16, 17, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Bowyer v. District of Columbia</i> , 2009 WL 3299815 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2009)	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 9, 24 (D.D.C. 2008)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , 2008 WL 7077787, at *4 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2008)	23
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm. on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 9, 11, 18
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Tillerson</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal filed</i> No. 17-5275 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	6, 8, 17
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
* <i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 11

**Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers*,
 762 F.2d 10388, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

**Soucie v. David*,
 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....7, 17

Wang v. Exec. Office of the President,
 2008 WL 180189 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2008).....6

Warren v. District of Columbia,
 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....6

Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic,
 225 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)6

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)8

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,794, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,811 (Apr. 28, 2017).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1380 (1974).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 1380 (1974).....12

The White House Report to the President on Federal IT Modernization (Aug. 30, 2017)3

Mem. from President Trump to the Senior Advisor to the President, et al. (Mar. 27, 2017) *passim*

White House, *The American Technology Council Summit to Modernize Government Services* (June 21, 2017)3
